

No. 16-880

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United
States

HABEAS CORPUS RESOURCE CENTER; OFFICE OF
THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE DISTRICT
OF ARIZONA,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND
BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Of Counsel:
JOHN A. FREEDMAN
NANCY L. PERKINS

LINDA A. KLEIN
Counsel of Record
President
American Bar Association
321 N. Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@americanbar.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. This Case Is Exceptionally Important Because the Final Rule Deprives Death Row Prisoners of Competent Representation by Counsel. | 5 |
| A. Capital Habeas Cases Are Extraordinarily Complex and Demanding Criminal Matters..... | 5 |
| B. The Final Rule Fails to Require Adequate Legal Representation..... | 9 |
| II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision On Standing Is Wrong. | 12 |
| A. The Final Rule Directly Injures Petitioners’ Lawyer Members. | 12 |
| B. The Final Rule Directly Injures The Defender Organizations. | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 23 |
| <i>Airmark Corp. v. FAA</i> , 758 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1985) | 10 |
| <i>Arcia v. Florida Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) | 22 |
| <i>Baker v. Corcoran</i> , 220 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2000) | 11 |
| <i>Bemore v. Chappell</i> , 788 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2015) | 10 |
| <i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009) | 10 |
| <i>Canape v. State</i> , No. 62843, 2016 WL 2957130 (Nev. May 19, 2016) | 11 |
| <i>Chatman v. Walker</i> , 297 Ga. 191 (Ga. 2015) | 11 |
| <i>Colvin-El v. Nuth</i> , No. Civ.A. AW 97-2520, 1998 WL 386403 (D. Md. July 6, 1998) | 6 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Council v. South Carolina</i> , 670 S.E.2d 356 (S.C. 2008) | 11 |
| <i>El Rescate Legal Servs., Inc. v. Exec.</i> <i>Off. of Immigr. Rev.</i> , 959 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1991) | 23 |
| <i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004) | 10 |
| <i>Foust v. Houk</i> , 655 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2011) | 10 |
| <i>Gray v. Branker</i> , 529 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2008) | 10 |
| <i>Habeas Corpus Res. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of</i> <i>Justice</i> , No. 13-4517 CW, 2014 WL 3908220 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2014) | 16 |
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) | 4, 12, 19, 20 |
| <i>Hodges v. Epps</i> , No. 1:07-CV-66 MPM, 2010 WL 3655851 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 13, 2010)..... | 6 |
| <i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) | 5 |
| <i>Littlejohn v. Trammell</i> , 704 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2013) | 10 |
| <i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) | 3, 17 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Lugo v. Sec., Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 750 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2014) | 18 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 3, 13 |
| <i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 565 U.S. 648 (2012) | 6 |
| <i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994) | 1, 6 |
| <i>Menzies v. Galetka</i> , 150 P.3d 480 (Utah 2006)..... | 11 |
| <i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Authority</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2015)..... | 24 |
| <i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)..... | 19, 23 |
| <i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 664 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 2011) | 10 |
| <i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Goyan</i> , 664 F.2d 1221 (4th Cir. 1981) | 19 |
| <i>Powell v. Ridge</i> , 189 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 23 |
| <i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) | 10 |
| <i>Saranchak v. Sec'y, Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 802 F.3d 579 (3d Cir. 2015)..... | 10 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <i>Sierra Club v. Marita</i> , 46 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 1995) | 19 |
| <i>Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 19 |
| <i>Spears v. Stewart</i> , 283 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2002) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Herring</i> , 142 Ohio St. 3d 165 (Ohio 2014) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Young</i> , 172 P.3d 138 (N.M. 2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Ziegler</i> , 159 So.3d 96 (Ala. Crim. App. 2014)..... | 11 |
| <i>Stephens v. Sec’y, Florida Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 678 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2012) | 10 |
| <i>Stevens v. McBride</i> , 489 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2007) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Fields</i> , 761 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2014) | 10 |
| <i>Walker v. State</i> , 88 So.3d 128 (Fla. 2012) | 11 |
| <i>Ward v. State</i> , 969 N.E.2d 46 (Ind. 2012) | 11 |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) | 12 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>In re Welch</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 489 (Cal. 2015)..... | 11 |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) | 10 |
| <i>Wilson v. State</i> , 81 So. 3d 1067 (Miss. 2012)..... | 11 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. amend. VIII | 8 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3599..... | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. Ch. 154..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Cal. Gov't Code § 68661(c) | 22 |
| Cal. Gov't Code § 68661(j) | 22 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 28 C.F.R. § 26.22(b)(2) | 10 |
| 135 Cong. Rec. S13471-04 (1990) | 7 |
| 7A <i>Guide to Judiciary Policy</i> , Appointment of Counsel in Capital Cases, § 620 (2014) | 7 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| ABA Death Penalty Representation Project, <i>List of Opinions Citing the ABA Guidelines</i> (Jan. 12, 2017), available at http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/death_penalty_representation/allcites.authcheckdam.pdf | 11 |
| ABA's Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (2003), available at www.ambar.org/2003guidelines | <i>passim</i> |
| Jon B. Gould & Lisa Greenman, <i>Report to the Committee on Defender Services, Judicial Conference of the United States: Update on the Cost and Quality of Defense Representation in Federal Death Penalty Cases</i> (Sept. 2010) | 7 |
| Judicial Conference of the United States, Committee on Defender Services, Subcommittee on Federal Death Penalty Cases, <i>Federal Death Penalty Cases: Recommendations Concerning the Cost and Quality of Defense Representation</i> (May 1998)..... | 6 |
| United States Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Ariz., Gen. Order 07-08: Criminal Justice Act Plan..... | 22 |
